

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SMT JUSTICE P.MADHAVI DEVI

WRIT PETITION NO: 1775 OF 2022

Between:

Eruva Padma, W/o Eruva Balaraju,

....Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Revenue Department, Rep. by its Principal Secretary
2. The Tahsildar, Medipally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Telangana
3. The Mandal Surveyor, Medipally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Telangana
4. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. The Peerzadiguda Municipal Corporation, Represented by its Commissioner, 12-18, Peerzadiguda Road, Gayatri Nagar, Peerzadiguda, Medchal - Malkajgiri Dist., Telangana 500039
6. The Commissioner, Peerzadiguda Municipal Corporation, Peerzadiguda, Medchal - Malkajgiri Dist., Telangana 500039.
7. S. Chandra Reddy, S/o. Late Ram Reddy, Aged about 79 years, Occ: Business, R/o. H.No. 3-41/1, Street No.5, Habsiguda, Telangana.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate SRI.N.NAVEEN KUMAR presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any order, direction or Writ, more particularly in the nature of Writ of Mandamus (a) to declare the action of Respondents, more particularly Respondent No. 2 & Respondent No. 3 in issuing proceedings vide Lr.No.B/605/2021 dated 23.12.2021 (Survey Report) with respect to property of the Petitioner in Plot No. 227 situated at Sy. No. 81 & 82 in Medipally Village and Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District admeasuring to an extent of 200 sq. yds or 167.2 sq. mts.as being illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional apart from being violative of principles of natural justice and in violation of articles 14, 21 & 300A of the Constitution of India and contrary to the scheme of Survey and Boundaries Act and set aside the same, (b) to declare the action of Respondent No. 6 in causing notice to the Petitioner vide proceedings no. 2357/2021-G1(TPS) dt. 30.12.2021 consequent to and with reference to proceedings of Respondent No.2 and Respondent No. 3 vide Lr.No.B/605/2021 dated 23.12.2021 (Survey Report) as being illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional and set aside the same, (c)AND/OR.;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri.N.NAVEEN KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana.
2. The Tahsildar, Medipally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Telangana
3. The Mandal Surveyor, Medipally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Telangana
4. The Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. The Commissioner, The Peerzadiguda Municipal Corporation, # 12-18, Peerzadiguda Road, Gayatri Nagar, Peerzadiguda, Medchal - Malkajgiri Dist., Telangana 500039

6. The Commissioner, Peerzadiguda Municipal Corporation, Peerzadiguda, Medchal - Malkajgiri Dist., Telangana 500039.
7. S. Chandra Reddy, S/o. Late Ram Reddy, R/o. H.No.3-41/1, Street No.5, Habsiguda, Telangana.

are directed to show cause on or before 07.02.2022 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following Order:

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 3.

Learned Government Pleader for Municipal Administration and Urban Development takes notice on behalf of respondent No.4.

Sri C.Praveen Kumar, learned Standing Counsel, takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.5 and 6.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.7 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.

Post on 07.02.2022.

**SD/- T.KRISHNA KUMAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana.
2. The Tahsildar, Medipally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Telangana
3. The Mandal Surveyor, Medipally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, Telangana
4. The Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. The Commissioner, The Peerzadiguda Municipal Corporation, # 12-18, Peerzadiguda Road, Gayatri Nagar, Peerzadiguda, Medchal - Malkajgiri Dist., Telangana 500039
6. The Commissioner, Peerzadiguda Municipal Corporation, Peerzadiguda, Medchal - Malkajgiri Dist., Telangana 500039.
7. S. Chandra Reddy, S/o. Late Ram Reddy, R/o. H.No. 3-41/1, Street No.5, Habsiguda, Telangana. (RR-1 to 7 by RPAD along with copy of petition and affidavit)
8. One CC to SRI.N.NAVEEN KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG), High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad. [OUT]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION (TG), High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad. [OUT]
11. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PMD.J

DATED; 12.01.2022

NOTE: POST ON 07.02.2022

WP.NO.1775 OF 2022

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

